CHAPTER XXIX.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE AND MAKE VALID THE INCORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAINERD AND THE ELECTION OF ALL OFFICERS DECLARED ELECTED IN SAID CITY ON 'THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the city of Brainerd, in Crow Wing county, is hereby declared to be a duly incorporated city in pursuance of the proclamation of the judge of probate of Crow Wing county, dated November eighteenth, eighteen hundred and seventy-two, issued in pursuance of the law of eighteen hundred and seventy, and the acts amendatory thereof.

SEC. 2. That the election held in the said city of Brainerd on the twenty-third day of December, eighteen hundred and seventy-two, for the purpose of electing office s of said city, is hereby made legal

and valid to all intents and purposes.

SEC. 3. All officers declared elected at said election are hereby declared to be the duly elected officers of said city.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1873.

CHAPTER XXX.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION THREE OF ARTICLE EIGHT, CHAPTER TWO, OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-NINE, BEING AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF RUSHFORD.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three of article eight, chapter two, of

the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine, be,

and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 3. In all prosecutions for any violation of this act, the first process shall be by warrant on complaint being made; *Provided*, that no warrant shall be necessary in case of the arrest of any person or persons while in the act of violating any law of the state of Minnesota, or ordinance or by-law of the city of Rushford; but the person or person so arrested may be proceeded against, tried, convicted and punished, or discharged, in the same manner as if the arrest had been made by warrant. All warrants, process, or writs by the city justice shall be directed to the sheriff, or any constable of said county or city.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 21, 1873.

CHAPTER XXXI.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHAR-TER OF THE CITY OF WINONA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

Section 1. That chapter twenty of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven, entitled an act to amend the charter of the city of Winona be amended as follows:

SEC. 2. Subdivision third of section two of chapter four of said

act shall be amended to read as follows:

Third—To prevent any riots, noise, disturbance, and disorderly assemblages, and provide for the arrest and punishment of any person or persons who shall be guilty of the same; to suppress disorderly houses and houses of ill-fame, and to provide for the arrest and punishment of the keepers and inmates thereof, and to authorize the seizure and destruction of all instruments used for the purpose of gaming, and all spirituous, vinous, fermented, mixed or intoxicating liquors of any kind that may be kept for sale, given away or dealt in contrary to any ordinance of the city.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 21, 1873.